
 
 

 
 

 

9 June 2015 

 

 

To: Councillors Hunter, Hutton and Roberts  

 

The above members are requested to attend the:  

 

LICENSING PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 17 June 2015 at 6.00 pm 

in Committee Room B, Town Hall, Blackpool 

 

A G E N D A 

 

 

1  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN   

 

 To appoint a Chairman for the meeting. 

 
2  DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING   

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 

doing so state:- 

 

(1) the type of interest concerned 

 

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and 

 

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously 

considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject 

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting. 

 

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 

the Head Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests 

supplied with the agenda). 

 
3  PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING   

 

 The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal 

maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing. 

 

Public Document Pack



A. Items 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in 

the Meeting Room.  

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public. 

C.         The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it 

considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the 

hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and 

any person assisting or representing a party) 

 
4  APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- PREMIER STORE  (Pages 1 - 46) 

 

 a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report 

 

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Premier Store, 168 

Ashfield Road  

 

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- Premier Store, 168 

Ashfield Road 

 

 

 
 

Venue information: 

 

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 

 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory 

Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 

 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 

Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 



 

Report to: Licensing Panel 
 

Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services 

Date of Meeting : 

 

17
th

 June 2015 

 

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE – Premier Store 
 

1.0 

 

Purpose of the report: 

 

1.1 

 

 

To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of Premier Store, 168 

Ashfield Road for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.  

 

2.0 

 

2.1 

Recommendation(s): 

 

The Panel is requested to consider the application and determine whether the 

granting of this licence would adversely impact on the licensing objectives. 

  

3.0 

 

Reasons for recommendation(s): 

3.1 

 
Representations have been received therefore there must be a hearing to determine 

the application. 

 

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 

approved by the Council? 

 

No 

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 

budget? 

 

Yes 

3.3 

 

Other alternative options to be considered: 

 

 None, once an application and representations have been received it must be considered 

by a Licensing Panel. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

4.0 

 

 

Background Information 

 

4.1 

 

 

4.2 

 

4.3 

 

 

 

4.4 

 

 

 

4.5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

On 21
st

 April 2015, the Licensing Service received an application from Michelle 

Nelson to issue a Premises Licence at Premier Store, 168 Ashfield Road Blackpool. 

 
The application requests permission to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises 

09.00 – 21.00 hours daily. A copy of the application is attached.  

 
Representations have been received from members of the public. Copies of the 

representations are attached. 

 
Local policy considerations 

None 

 

 

National policy considerations 

 
9.42 – The authority’s decision should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to what 

it is intended to achieve. 

 

9.43 – Determination of whether an action or step is appropriate for the promotion 

of the licensing objectives requires an assessment of what action or step would be 

suitable to achieve that end. Whilst this does not therefore require a licensing 

authority to decide that no lesser step will achieve the aim, the authority should aim 

to consider the potential burden that the condition would impose on the premises 

licence holder as well as the potential benefit in terms of promotion of the licensing 

objectives. However, it is imperative that the authority ensures that the factors which 

form the basis of its determination are limited to consideration of the promotion of 

the licensing objectives and nothing outside those parameters. 

 

Observations 

 

The police have agreed conditions with the applicant which will be added to the licence if it 

is granted: 

1. An incident book will be maintained, in which shall be recorded :  

(i) All incidents of crime and disorder  

(ii) Refused sales to suspected under age/ drunken persons  

(iii) A record of any person refused admission or asked to leave the 

premises  

(iv) Details of occasions upon which the Police are called to the premises  

(v) The use or discovery of drugs  

Page 2



That book shall be available for inspection by a Police Officer or 

authorised person 

2.  CCTV will be installed internally and externally at the premises and will 

comply with the following: 

• The CCTV system shall be installed, maintained and operated to 

the reasonable satisfaction of Lancashire Constabulary. All public 

areas of the premises are to be covered by the system. The system 

will incorporate a camera covering the entrance door and will be 

capable of providing an image which is regarded as identification 

standard. 

• The system will display the correct date and time 

• The system will make recordings during all hours the premises are 

open to the public 

• VCR tapes or digital recordings shall be held for a minimum of 31 

days and 28 days respectively after the recording is made and will 

be made available to the Police or any authorised persons for 

inspection upon request. 

• The system will, as a minimum, record images of the head and 

shoulders of all persons entering the premises. 

• A staff member who is conversant with the operation of the CCTV 

system will be on the premises at all times the premises are open 

to the public. This staff member will be able to show recent data or 

footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested to by 

a Police Officer or a Local Authority Enforcement Officer. 

• The Licence Holder or Designated Premises Supervisor shall notify 

the Police Licensing Unit on any occasion when the CCTV is to be 

inoperative for a period in excess of one working day and shall 

provide a certificate from a competent person stating the reason 

for the system being inoperative and the measures which have 

been taken to satisfy the licence conditions 

• Appropriate signage alerting customers to CCTV recording shall be 

displayed in conspicuous positions on the premises. 

 

3. An authorisation of sales, signed and dated by the DPS, shall be kept at 

the premises showing all persons authorised by them to make sales of 

alcohol at the premises. All staff involved in the sale of alcohol will be at 

least 18 years of age and will receive training to promote the licensing 

objectives. All training to be documented and records made available on 

request to a Police Officer or any authorised officer. 

 

4. A personal licence holder shall be available at all times while the sale and 

supply of alcohol takes place. A personal licence holder does not need to 

be present at the premises at all times but must be readily available to 

Page 3



contact. 

 

5. The licence holder is to support and rigorously enforce the Challenge 25 

proof of age policy.  

 

6.  Any person who looks or appears to be under the age of 25 shall be asked 

to provide identification that they are over the age of 18. The following 

are the only forms of identification acceptable:  

i. UK photo driving licence  

ii. Passport  

iii. Proof of Age Standards Scheme card.  

 

7. Signs promoting this policy will be prominently displayed at public 

entrances and alcohol sales areas 

 

8. All staff to have received suitable training in relation to the Proof of Age 

Scheme to be applied upon the premises. Records to evidence this will be 

made available to an authorised officer upon request. Staff will be trained 

on appointment and every 6 months thereafter. 

 

4.6 Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 

 

No 

5.0 List of Appendices:  

  

Appendix 4a: Application 

Appendix 4b: Representations from members of the public 

 

 

6.0 Legal considerations: 

 

6.1 

 

Please see local and national policy in the background information. 

 

7.0 Human Resources considerations: 

 

7.1 

 

None 

 

8.0 Equalities considerations: 

 

8.1 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

 

9.0 Financial considerations: 

Page 4



 

9.1 

 

None 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Licensing la2003
Re alcohol license application for 168-170 Ashfield rd. Bispham, Blackpool 
06 May 2015 12:10:25

Mr. I. Bullock 

Dear sir/madam

I am writing to object to the application for a alcohol license at the Happy Shopper 168-170 Ashfield
rd. The above premises is in an area already saturated with off license premises, indeed there is a
retail outlet selling alcohol next door but one to the premises which is well managed. In the past
there has been numerous incidents at these premises (168-170 Ashfield rd ) where the owner has
had to call the police, surely the sale of alcohol would only fuel more of these incidents. The
premises are in an area populated by hundreds of young people from nearby schools and colleges
who use the shop regularly and there is a bus stop directly adjacent to the premises used by them.
Surely the sale of alcohol would encourage these young people to try and purchase alcohol by their
own means or by proxy. In the past there has been a problem with gangs of youths hanging around
at the bus stop directly outside the premises causing a public nuisance and there have been
incidents where youths have tried to intimidate older people to the point where some people would
not stop at the lay bye for fear of their safety, would this behaviour not be encouraged by yet
another retail alcohol outlet. Crime and disorder is on the up in the area and I feel that another
retail alcohol outlet would not help to stem this.

Regards Ian Bullock

Sent from my iPad
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/
This message has been scanned for inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's e-
mail and Internet policies.

Page 35

mailto:i.bullock353@btinternet.com
mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk
http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/


This page is intentionally left blank



From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Licensing la2003
Objection to the Application for a Premises Licence for 168-170 Ashfield Rd, Blackpool 
12 May 2015 18:31:39

Dear Sirs

I wish to object to the grant of a Premises Licence for 168-170 Ashfield Road, Bispham, 
Blackpool.

I was previously a joint licensee for the Off Licence at 156 Ashfield Rd and know this area 
well and I am currently a director of the company that owns 156-158 Ashfield Road.

At one time I ran a number of Off Licences and our shop at 156 Ashfield Rd was particularly 
targeted by under aged customers attempting to purchase alcohol.  This might have been 
because of the local proximity of a nearby school and college.  The bus stop in front of the 
property may have also contributed to this and on regular occasions gangs of youths would 
congregate outside.  These youths would often intimidate and pester regular customers, 
asking them to purchase alcohol on their behalf.

There are already quite sufficient shops selling alcohol in the Bispham area to satisfy any 
legitimate demand and the addition of a further licensed outlet, doors away from a specialist 
Off Licence would simply exaggerate the problems of public nuisance and the risk of children 
obtaining alcohol.  It has always been my belief that a general store selling a range of 
products is more likely to attract under aged customers, than a strictly controlled pure Off 
Licence.

Although not of immediate concern to the Licensing Committee, this block of shops and the 
houses around the area were developed by Fieldings a local building company in it’s day.  
Fieldings saw the sense of the six shops offering a range of different products to the local 
community and not directly competing with each other, consequently in the deeds of sale for 
these shops they put restrictive covenants to ensure a separation of trades.  The applicant’s 
store is restricted to selling grocery items only, which does not include alcoholic products, as 
this was to be the preserve of 156 Ashfield Rd.  I am aware that this is not strictly a matter 
that will concern your deliberations but I feel it is something you should consider when 
looking at the broader picture, when considering this matter.

Yours faithfully

Andrew S Airey

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/EmailDisclaimer/ This message has been 
scanned for inappropriate or malicious content as part of the Council's 
e-mail and Internet policies. 

Page 37

mailto:andrewsairey@hotmail.co.uk
mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



From:
To:
Subject:
Date:

Licensing la2003
FW: Licensing Application by 168-170 Ashfield Road FY2 0BX 
18 May 2015 16:22:07

To whom it may concern,

Further to the current application by the above address for permission to sell alcohol, our objections
to the application still stand. Our reasons are iterated in our previous e-mail (see below).

Yours faithfully,

Mr S R Hill, Mrs M Hill, Mr R S Hill

======================================== 
Message Received: Mar 19 2015, 01:12 PM
From:
To: licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk
Cc:
Subject: Licensing Application by 168-170 Ashfield Road FY2 0BX

Regarding the above application by LOASU Food & Wine, premises already subject to a failed
application to sell alcohol, we wish to register the following objections:

ROAD SAFETY

- No parking - there is already a major problem with anti-social parking at the junction of Ashfield
Road/Hastings Avenue (double yellow lines might as well not be there, most drivers ignore them)

- There is a bus stop immediately outside the door of 168-170 Ashfield Road if a selfish driver parks
on the bus stop, the resultant blockage can cause problems

- There is a zebra crossing outside the Post Office on Ashfield Road at the junction with Hastings
Avenue

- The police will acknowledge that the junction (Ashfield Road/Hastings Avenue) has been the
subject of several road traffic incidents over the years

ANTI SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

Statistics tend to show that the more alcohol outlets there are there is an area anti-social behaviour
increases. There is already a well established off licence in this
row of shops and, in our opinion, there is no demand for another. Bispham is well served for alcohol
off sales so another is not required. We also take
exception to the opening hours and, if this application is granted, feel that it could lead to an
application to trade 24/7.

This area is already plagued by anti-social behaviour (no police presence except the helicopter
disrupting everybody's sleep or when there is an accident on the
zebra crossing) and selfish car parking. Therefore we feel that to grant this application would add
insult to injury.

Yours faithfully,

Stephen Hill Mary Hill (Mrs) Robert Hill 

Page 39

mailto:stephen@hill46.fslife.co.uk
mailto:licensing.la2003@blackpool.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a Premises Licence- Premier Store
	Appendix 4a Premier Store new PL app 210415
	Appendix 4a Premier Store applicant document 1 - regarding convenant 150515
	Appendix 4b Premier Store public objection 1 - Mrs Lynn Leng 050515
	Appendix 4b Premier Store public objection 2 - Mrs Margaret Evans 060515
	Appendix 4b Premier Store public objection 3 - Mr Ian Bullock 060515
	Appendix 4b Premier Store public objection 5 - Andrew Airey 130515
	Appendix 4b Premier Store public objection 6 - Hill x 3 180515
	Appendix 4b Premier Store public objection 7 - Vernon Griffiths 19.05.15
	Appendix 4b Premier Store public objection 8 - David Sprigg - 19.05.15
	Appendix 4b Premier Store public objection 9 - B Thompson 19.05.15






Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2015 

 
 

 

Present:  

 

 

Councillors 

 

Hunter Hutton Roberts   

 

In Attendance:  

 

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 

Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 

 

 

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

 

Resolved: 

 

That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 

 

Councillor Hutton declared that he was a member of the Planning Committee but that he 

had not considered an application in respect of these premises. 

 

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 

 

The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting and that an equal time limit of 

thirty minutes had been allocated for all parties.  

 

4 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE- PREMIER STORE 

 

The Panel considered an application for a new Premises Licence in respect of Premier 

Store, 168 Ashfield Road. 

 

Ms G Sherratt outlined the application on behalf of the applicant Mrs M Nelson who was 

also in attendance. She highlighted that conditions had already been agreed with the 

Police as part of the application process. That Mrs Nelson and her husband were 

experienced licence holders who currently operated similar premises within the Fylde 

Borough Council area and that the proposed Designated Premises Supervisor was a long 

standing employee of Mr and Mrs Nelson.  

 

Mr Bullock, Mr Griffiths, Mr Hill Mrs Leng, Mr Sprigg and Mrs Thompson were in 

attendance as members of the public and spoke in objection to the application. They 

highlighted the number of other licensed premises in the area and their concerns 

regarding potential crime and disorder in the area. 

 

The Panel reminded itself that issues regarding covenants on the premises and the issue 

of demand for a premises were not considerations for the Panel and that it must limit its 

considerations to the Licensing Objectives. 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 2015 

 
 

 

While the Panel accepted the public objector’s concerns regarding potential anti-social 

behaviour they had to balance that with the fact that the Police had not objected to the 

application and that the applicant was an experienced responsible operator. 

 

Resolved: 

 

That the application for a Premises Licence for Premier Store, 168 Ashfield Road, be 

granted subject to the conditions already agreed with Lancashire Constabulary.  

 

 

 

  
Chairman 

  
(The meeting ended7.15 pm) 

  

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 

Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 

Tel: 01253 477157 

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


